Borrowings  623.33  623.33  524.16  99.17

Trade payables and other payables  780.97  780.97  780.97  -

Security deposits  11.95  11.95  -  11.95

As at April 1, 2016 Carrying Contractual Cash Flows
Amount Total 1 year or

less
Beyond

1 year

(70)

CIN No.: L72100DL1972PLC005971

*Previous GAAP figures have been regrouped/ reclassified wherever necessary to conform to the requirements

prescribed under Division II of Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018
(Rupees in lakhs)

(ii) Mandatory exceptions

Classification and measurement of financial assets

The Company has determined the classification and measurement of financial assets on the basis of the
facts and circumstances existing at the date of transition.

Estimates

The Company’s estimates under Ind AS as at April 1, 2016 are consistent with the estimates  as at the same
date made in conformity with the Previous GAAP. However, estimates that were not required under Previous
GAAP but now required under Ind AS have been made.

b) Effect of Ind AS adoption on Balance Sheet as at April 1, 2016 (Rupees in lakhs)

Particulars Previous GAAP * Ind AS Ind AS

Adjustments

ASSETS

Non-Current assets

Property, Plant and Equipment  1,084.31 – 1,084.31

Capital Work in progress – – –

Intangible assets  0.84 –  0.84

Financial Assets

Loans  12.27  1.66  13.93

Other Financial assets –  1.29  1.29

Other non- current assets  0.38 –  0.38

Current assets

Inventories  672.03 –  672.03

Financial Assets

Trade Receivables  1,071.10  0.63  1,071.73

Cash and cash equivalents  78.26 (1.29)  76.97

Current Tax assets(Net) –  24.08  24.08

Other current assets  336.45 (38.47)  297.98

Total Assets  3,255.64 (12.10)  3,243.54

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity Share Capital  133.26 –  133.26

Other Equity  1,633.88  3.76  1,637.64

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Long term borrowings  99.17 –  99.17

Other Financial Liabilities  11.95 –  11.95

Deferred Tax liabilities(Net)  66.96 (15.16)  51.79

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Short term Borrowings  476.58 –  476.58

Trade payables  723.87 (0.70)  723.17

Other Financial liabilities –  81.46  81.46

Provisions  4.59 –  4.59

Other current liabilities  105.39 (81.46)  23.93

TOTAL  3,255.64 (12.10)  3,243.54

(71)

46th Annual Report 2017-2018
CIN No.: L72100DL1972PLC005971

c) Effect of Ind AS adoption on Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2017 (Rupees in lakhs)

Particulars Previous GAAP * Ind AS Ind AS

Adjustments

ASSETS

Non-Current assets

Property, Plant and Equipment  1,151.66 –  1,151.66

Capital Work in progress  2.14 –  2.14

Intangible assets  0.59 –  0.59

Financial Assets

Noncurrent Investment

Long term loans and advances  12.27  1.66  13.93

Other Financial assets –  1.02  1.02

Current assets

Inventories  710.49 –  710.49

Financial Assets

Trade Receivables  1,261.56 –  1,261.56

Cash and cash equivalents  97.05 (1.02)  96.03

Current Tax assets(Net) –  4.10  4.10

Short term loans and advances  329.23 (329.23) –

Other Current assets –  321.42  321.42

TOTAL  3,564.99 (2.05)  3,562.94

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity Share Capital  133.26 –  133.26

Other Equity  1,825.47 (2.05)  1,823.42

LIABILITIES

Non -current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Long term borrowings  86.00 –  86.00

Other non -current liabilities  12.39 –  12.39

Deferred Tax liabilities(Net)  68.87 –  68.87

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Short term Borrowings  587.37 –  587.37

Trade payables  750.19 –  750.19

Other Financial liabilities –  81.78  81.78

Provisions  4.24 –  4.24

Other current liabilities  97.21 (81.78)  15.43

TOTAL  3,564.99 (2.05)  3,562.94

*Previous GAAP figures have been regrouped/ reclassified wherever necessary to conform to the requirements

prescribed under Division II of Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013.

(72)

CIN No.: L72100DL1972PLC005971

*Previous GAAP figures have been regrouped/ reclassified wherever necessary to conform to the requirements

prescribed under Division II of Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013.

e) Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended March 31st, 2017

(Rupees in lakhs)

Particulars Previous GAAP * Ind AS Ind AS

Adjustments

Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities  209.41  0.27  209.68

Net Cash used in Investing Activities (217.80)  - (217.80)

Net Cash Flow from Financing Activities  27.18  -  27.18

Net Increase in Cash and Equivalents  18.79  0.26  19.06

Cash and Cash Equivalents as at April 1, 2016  78.26 (1.29)  76.97

Cash and Cash Equivalents as at March 31, 2017  97.05 (1.02)  96.03

*Previous GAAP figures have been regrouped/ reclassified wherever necessary to conform to the requirements

prescribed under Division II of Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013.

d) Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2017

(Rupees in lakhs)

Particulars Previous GAAP * Ind AS Ind AS

Adjustments

Revenue from Operations  7,390.55  452.59  7,843.14

Other Income  22.09 –  22.09

Total Income  7,412.64  452.59  7,865.23

Expenses

Cost of materials consumed  5,250.31 –  5,250.31

Changes in inventories of finished goods,

stock in trade and work in progress (8.36) – (8.36)

Excise Duty  –  452.59  452.59

Employee Benefits expense  567.42  1.71  569.13

Finance Costs  70.45 –  70.45

Depreciation and amortization expense  152.99 –  152.99

Other Expense  1,084.07  2.73  1,086.80

TOTAL Expenses  7,116.88 457.03  7,573.91

Profit before tax  295.76 –  291.32

Tax Expense

Current tax (89.75) (0.69) (90.44)

Earlier year tax  1.88 (1.88)  -

Deferred tax(Net) (1.91) – (1.91)

MAT Credit (14.37) – (14.37)

Profit for the year(A)  191.60 –  184.60

Other Comprehensive Income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Remeasurements of net defined benefit plans  –  1.71  1.71

Income tax relating to Remeasurements of

net defined benefit plans – (0.53) (0.53)

Other Comprehensive Income for the year –  1.18  1.18

Total Comprehensive Income for the year  185.78

(73)

46th Annual Report 2017-2018
CIN No.: L72100DL1972PLC005971

As per our report of even date attached

for V S S A & Associates

(Firm Registration No. 012421N)

Chartered Accountants

CA Samir Vaid

Partner

M. No. : 091309